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HEG/SECIT/2026 February "10,2026

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on February 10,2025

Dear Sir/Madam,

In reference to the intimation of Board Meeting dated January 73,2026 and Pursuant to Regulation 30 & 33 read
with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Board of
Directors have inter-alia approved and taken on record the following at its meeting held today i.e. February 10,

2026:

I, THE UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED) OF THE
COMPANY FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 37,2025,

The Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and Nine
Months ended December 31,20?5 along with Limited review report issued by M/s SCV & Co. LLP,
Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company is enclosed as Annexure-I.

2. APPROVAL FOR GRANT OF CORPORATE GUARANTEE IN FAVOUR OF STATE BANK OF INDIA
FOR CREDIT FACILITIES TO BE AVAILED BY TACC LIMITED, A WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY
OF THE COMPANY.

The Board has granted its approval for Corporate Guarantee in favour of State Bank of India (l-ender) for
Credit Facilities to be availed by TACC Limited (Borrower), a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of the Company.

The details required in this regard as per Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI

Master Circular no. HO/49/1.4/1.4(n2025-CFD-POD2/|/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026, requisite

information are enclosed herewith as Annexure-2.

3. APPOINTMENT OF SHRI SALIL BAWA AS PRESIDENT - INVESTOR RELATIONS (SENIOR

MANAGEMENT)

The Board of Directors of the Company, based on the recommendation of the Nomination and

Remuneration Committee at its meeting held on 10m February,2026, approved the appointment of Shri Salil

Bawa as President - Investor Relations, who shall form part of the Senior Management of the Company,

with effect from l.0th February,2026.

The details required in this regard as per Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI

Master Circular no. HOl49/1,4/1,4(n2025-CFD-POD2/|/3762/2026 dated lanuary 30, 2026, requisite

in-formation are enclosed herewith as Annexure-3.

4. SUBSCRIBED THE OPTIONALLY CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (OCD'S) OF TACC LIMITED

This is in furtherance to our earlier intimation dated November 10, 2O?5 and January 9,2026, the Board took

note about the Allotment of 4,00,00,000 Unlisted and Unsecured Optionally Convertible Debentures

("OCDs") of face value of INR 100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred Only) each,

an amount of INR 400,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred Crores Only).
fully paid-up, aggregating
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5. APPROVAL FOR WINDING UP OF MEDICAL TRANSCRIPTION BUSINESS OF BHILWARA
INFOTECHNOLOGY LIMITED, A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF THE COMPANY.

The Board upon the recommendation of Audit Committee has approved the winding up and
discontinuation of the Medical Transcription Business of Bhilwara Infotechnology Limited, a Wholly Owned
Subsidiary of the Company with effect from 1st March, 2026, subpct to Bhilwara Infotechnology Limited
obtaining approval of applicable regulatory authorities and departrnents.

The details required in this regard as per Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI
Master Circular no. }{O/49/1,4/1,4(}2025-CFD-POD2/\/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026, requisite
information are enclosed herewith as Annexure4.

6. APPROVAL FOR TRANSFER OF 51% EQUITY STAKE HELD BY BHILWARA ENERGY LIMITED (AN
ASSOCIATE COMPANY OF HEG LIMITED) IN MALANA POWER COMPANY LIMITED
('MALANA") TO CHANGO YANGTHANG HYDRO POWER LIMITED ("CYHPL") (WHOLLY
OWNED SUBSIDIARY COMPANY OF BHILWARA ENERGYLIMITED).

The Board upon recommendation of Audit Committee have accorded its approval for transfer of 51% equity
stake held by Bhilwara Energy Limited (Associate Company) in Malana Power Company Limited to Chango
Yangthang Hydro Power Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company of Bhilwara Energy Limited),
subject to Bhilwara Energy Limited obtaining its Shareholder's Approval and other applicable approvals, if
any.

The details required in this regard as per Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI

Master Circular no. HO/49/1,4/1,4(}2025-CFD-POD2/|/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026, requisite
information are enclosed herewith as Annexure-S.

The above said Board Meeting commenced at 2:fi) pm and concluded at 6:00 pm.

This is for your information and record.

The aforesaid information is also available on the website of the Company i.e www.hegltd.com.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For HEG Limited
Ll l,lt

I*

Secretary
M.No. A-13263
hes.investor@lnj bhilwara.com

Encl: as above



AnntxurL- L

SCV & Co. LLP B-41, Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi-1 10017
T: +91 -11-417494M
E: delhi@scvindia.com . W: www.scvindia.com

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of HEG Limited for
the Quarter and Nine months ended 31st December,2O25, pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2O1-S, as amended.

Review Report to
The Board ofDirectors
HEG Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of HEG Limited
("the Company"), for the quarter and nine months ended 31.t December,2025 ("the Statement"J, being
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "lnterim Financial Reporting" ("lnd AS 34"), prescribed under
Section 133 of the Companies Act,20\3, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the listing regulations. Our responsibility is
to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE)

2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the

review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review
is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data

and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not
express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('lnd AS') specified under

Section 133 of the Companies Act,2073, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting

principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms

of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 0bligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as

amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

FOR SCV & CO. LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

7.

?

3.

FIRM REGISTRATION No. oooryo*

Place: Mandideep (M.P.)
Date: 10ft February,2026

SUNNYSINGH
PARTNER

MEMBERSHIP No: 516834
26ST6B34LTVPYB4B17

Noida Office : 505, 5th Floor Tower B, World Trade Toweri C-1 , Sector 1 6, Noida - 201 301 T: +91-120-4814M

Other Offices : Ludhiana . Mumbai . Bengaluru
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Distt. Raisen, Pradesh-462046.
Phone Fax: OL2O4277841

CIN : 1231G)MPl972PLCO08290 Website: Emall:

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINAT{CIAL RESULTS FORTHE qUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER,2025

(? in Crores

Quarter Ended Nlne Months Ended Year ended

31-r2-202s 30-09-2025 lL-12-2024 31-12-2025 3L-t2-2024 31-03-2025
Sl. No. Particulars

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

from 655.66 696.8s 477.07 t,965.29 1,616.13 2,L52.77

income (refer note no. 100.54 106.97 113.23 25s.19 176.62 125.68

756.20 803.82

Finance costs
Depreciation and amortisation expense
Power and fuel

of materials consumed

note no.

in inventories offinished toods and work-in-progress

benefit expenses (refer note no. 3)

243.62

16.39

32.24
9.39

53.87
86.43

134.16

234.10

s8.83

28.34
8.92

53.72
92.56

L64.46

228.94

23.43
9.38

50.55
79.10

115.88

715.01

92.52

88.16
26.49

150.61
276.47

7LL.20

69.79
27.t9

145.99
253.30

954.73

97.18
39.20

200.54
331.65
559.24

456.62

before exceptional ltems and tax (lll-lvl 180.10 162.89 133.68 435.41 2L9.42 ,47.82

before tax 180.10 162.89 133.68 L47.82435.41 2L9.42

(1) Current tax (net of adjustment of earlier year tax)

expense

Deferred tax

31.25

7.50

2L.13

10.90

10.85

24.5L

68.65

22.u
27.54

28.89

48.42

for the I (v[-vil) L4L.25 130.86 98.32 :!43.91 L62.99 101.31

(i) ltems that will not be classified to profit or loss

- Remeasurement of employee defined benefit plan

(ii) Tax expense relatin8 to items that will not be reclassmed to profit or loss

(i) ltems that will be reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) Tax relatint to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

comprehensfue lncome

0.34 0.29

0.90

xt
xI

ll
lI

tv

vt
vI
vIt

tx

x

*
o

*

LtM/
38.60

7.32

7.32

38.60

6.78

6.78

-Up Equity Share Capltal ( Face Value I 2/- per share)

per share (?) (not annualised for the quarter/nine months endedl

equlty (excludlng revaluatlon reservesl

(<)

({)

38.60

5.09

s.09

38.60

17.82

17.82

38.50

8.45

8.45

38.60

4,r20.93

5.25

5.25

&
C)
*
c)

N

a
1,

\\
Ac 1..^^

wa6.com

)tal lncome (l+lll 590.30 2-22,J.44 L.792.75 2.279.19

fotel erdenses llVl 576.10 640.93 1 7AS-O7 1 571-lt 2.111.s7

ExceDtional items

0.22

(0.0s)

(1.37) (1.1s)

(0.23)

(0.041

0.01

rotal comorehensive income for the oeriod / vear (lX+Xl L4L,42 129.83 98.32 :143.05 163-55 101.28



STANDALONE SEGMENT REVENUE, REsULT9, ASSETS AND IIAB|LINES

Year
31-12-202s 30-09-2025 ?t-12-2024 3r-03-2025Particula rsSl. No.

655.56

647.36

8.30

596.85

585.21

10.64

477.O7

458.58
8.49

2,152.7L

2,120.05

32.56

sales

1,965.29

L,942.57

22.72

r,616.13

1,593.78

22.35

555.66 695.8s 477.O7from

111.57

L07.27

4.30

8.14

75.28

5.94

8s.97

3.07

47.79

6.56

62.25

3.88

82.49

266.75

254.95

11.80

14.49

195.96 (42.

L5.77

2!t2.18

L9.22

on sale of investments(including Sain/(loss) on its fair valuation)

costs

lnterest income

unallocable income/(expenses) (on net basis)

137.54

125.15

11.39

16.56

108.92

180.10 t62.89 133.58 435.41 2t9.42 t47.82

assets
10 767.82 10 .82

20.14 21.88 20. 74 21.05

7others

r29.24 953.19

155.29 135.29 r45.67 155.29 145.67 118.s2

A

c

o
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rules lssued there under,

conclusion on the aforesaid ,esults.

Notes:

Nine Months Ended Year EndedPartlculars
3t-12-2025 30{9-2025

value of lnvestments measured at FVTPL in other income' 73.20 t79.96 93,57
At FVTPLNet on

1

2

3

4

5

crores and t 79.74 crores in respect to increase in fair value of lnvestment in equity shares of Graftech lnternatlonal Limited, USA.

ht 4dd.rnbd 6. t6lB E dr ii. bad ot dlr.toE .l !h. Tnnrtor c.nFiy dd. lt El|tbn d. 10rh rrrEh,20Ei h..rDtud ln..rcrld.t d.intdy. tEffi h 6nmbr w[| rh.81.

issued by the merchant banker on the modified scheme. The modified scheme was approved by the board of directors of respective companies on loth March, 2025.

receipt of ftnal approvab from NCLT, no adiustments have been made ln the unaudited financial results for the quarter and nlne months ended 31st Oecember, 2025.

Energy Umlted ("Transferor Company') and their respective shareholders and creditors ("Scheme"|.

proposed Scheme inter alia provides for:

in consideration thereof, and

Scheme is 15t April, 2024.

6 of power segment rGlates to operatlons at Hydro Power Plant of the Company at Tawa Nagar which is seasonal ln nature. plant works lntemittently du.int lst quarter based upon irrigation ,equlrement,
ln the 2nd quarter dependlng upon monsoon and contlnues ln the 3rd qu.rter before tapering down ln the last quarter.

* *

LI

For HEG

Mandideep(M.P)

L

2026Dated: 10th

&co

thi*
Chalrman, Managing Dlrector &

C-*toiwew le
NCR I

*
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SCV & Co. LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

B-41, Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi-1 '10017

T: +91-1 1-4174944
E: delhi@scvindia.com . W: www.scvindia.com

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of HEG Limited for the
Quarter and Nine months ended 31st December,2O2S, pursuantto the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,as amended.

Review Report to
The Board ofDirectors
HEG Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of HEG Limited
("the Holding Company"J, its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and subsidiaries collectively referred to as

"the Group") and Group's share of the profit / (loss) after tax and total comprehensive income / (loss) of its
associates for the quarter and nine months ended 31"t December,2025 ("the Statement") attached herewith,
being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

) The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 find AS 34) "lnterim Financial Reporting",
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2073, as amended, read with relevant rules issued

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a
conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements [SRE)
2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review
to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim
financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope

than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to

obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular no. CIR/CFD /CMDL/44/2019 dated 29th March,

2019 issued bythe SEBI under Regulation 33 (B) ofthe Listing Regulations to the extentapplicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities

Noida Office : 505,5th FloorTower B, World Trade Tower, C-l, Sector 16, Noida - 201301 T: +91-120-4U44m

Other Offices: Ludhiana . Mumbai ' Bengaluru

1.

3.

RelationshipS. No. Name of Entity
Holding Company1. HEG Limited
Wholly owned Subsidiary? TACC Limited

Wholly owned Subsidiary3. HEG Graphite Limited
Wholly owned Subsidiary4. Bhilwara Infotechnology Limited

Associate CompanyBhilwara Energy Limited5.

h
Associate Company of Bhilwara Infotechnology

Limited w.e.f. 1't lune,2025 to 13th November 2025,

prior to this date it was a Wholly owned Subsidiary

of Bhilwara Infotechnology Limited.

Texnere India Private Limited
L



5.

6.

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the
consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to

our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the

recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('lnd AS')

specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 20L3 as amended read with relevant rules issued

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information
required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be

disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatemenL

Matters reported in the Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Bhilwara
Energy Limited, an associate of the Holding Company

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to the Emphasis of Matter reported in the Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited

Consolidated Financial Results in respect of subsidiaries of the Associate, Bhilwara Energy Limited (BEL), an

associate of the Holding Company, which is being reproduced hereunder:

In Subsidiary NfC Hydro Power limited (NHPL)

We draw attention to Note-7 to the accompanying Statement (Note 8(a) of the Unaudited Consolidated

Financial Results), the project of NHPL is on hold for quite some time due to suspension of environment
clearance by Hon'ble National Green Tribunal and thereafter Wildlife Institute of India (WII) in its report has

mentioned that project could not be undertaken at the project site. As the project is not doable anymore,

NHPL has decided not to implement the project and sought the refund of upfront premium of 125.47 crores

from GoAP invoking the clauses of MoA and presently t}te matter is under Arbitration with GoAP.

In Subsidiary Chango Yangthang Hydro Power Limited (CYHPL)

We draw attention to Note-8 to the accompanying Statement (Note B(b)(i) of the Unaudited Consolidated

Financial Results), the company has surrendered the project due to the events beyond the control of the

CYHPL. Therefore, the management of the CYHPL is of the view that the upfront premium deposited at the

time of allotment amounting to { 37.89 crores would be refunded by the Directorate of Energy, Government

ofHimachal Pradesh.

The conclusion of the auditor of the associate company is not modified in respect of matters stated above.

Our conclusion on the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above

matters.

7. Other Matters

The accompanying Statement includes Unaudited Standalone Financial Results in respect of two

subsidiaries, which have not been reviewed by us, whose interim Financial Results/Financial

Information reflects total revenue of Rs. 3.47 crores and Rs. 22.36 crores for the quarter and nine months

ended 31.t December,2025, respectively, profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 1..96 crores and Rs. 11.64 crores

for the quarter and nine months ended 31't December,2025, respectively and total comprehensive

income/(loss) of Rs. 1.97 crores and Rs. 11.63 crores for the quarter and nine months ended 31"t

December,2025, respectively, as considered in the Statement. These interim Financial Results/Financial

Information have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the

management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures

l.

hNew
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included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the report of the other auditors and the
procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

ii. The accompanying Statement also includes Group's share of net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 65.15 crores
and Rs. 88.74 crores for the quafter and nine months ended 31.t Decemb er,2025 respectively and total
comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. 0.L3 crores and Rs. (0.01) crores for the quarter and nine months
ended 31.t December,2025, respectively, in respect of two associates, which have not been reviewed by
us. These interim Financial Results/Financial Information have been reviewed by other auditors whose

reports have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as

it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these associates, is based solely on the
repofts ofthe other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the unaudited Consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of above matters.

FIRM REGISTRA

FORSCV&CO. LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

TION No. 000235N/N500089Mffi
Place: Mandideep (M.P.)

Date: 10u February, 2026
SUNNYSINGH

PARTNER

MEMBERSHIP No: 516834

UDIN: 265L6B34DLUOCY1010

New



HEG LIMITED
Corporate Offlce: Bhilwara Towers, A-12, Sector -1, NOIDA - 201301,

Registered Office : Mandideep (Near Bho

Phone : 0120-4390300; Fax z Ot2O427784t
clN: t231GtMP1972PLC0O829O Website: ww,hegltd.com Email: heg.lnvestor@lnibhllwara.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESUTTS FOR THE qUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER,2025

({ in Crores except eamings per share)
quarter Ended Nlne Months Ended Year Ended

3L-L2-2025 3o-{xr-2025 tt-t2-2024 31-12-2025 ?,-t2-2024 31{3-2025

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

51. No, Partlcular5

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Revenue from operations 655.33 699.22 47834 L,972.4A L,6!7.44 2,159,69

Other income (refer note no.5) 101.96 rL2.29 111.58 287.t7 174.97 r27.57

754.29 811.51 589.96 2,253.55 L,792.4t 2,287.26Total Income (l+lll

243.62

16.39

32.90
9.39

53.90
86.44

L34.@

z34.LO

58.83

28.90
4.92

53.75
92.58

166.46

228.94

(s0.65)

24.78
9.38

50.56
79.10

116.36

715.01

92.s2

92.87
26.49

160.70
276.46
429.50

7Lr.20
(1s.58)

7t.42
27.!9

146.00
253.30
382.04

954.73

(s0.97)

103.67
39.20

200.s9
331.67

555.48

Erpenses
Cost of materials consumed

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in- progress

Employee benefits expense (refer note no.4)
lFinance cost

I 
Depreciation and amortisation expense
lPower and fuel
lother erpenses (refer note no.5)
Total expenses 577.28 643.54 458.46 1,793.55 L,375.47 2,t4.?7

181,01 ,67.97Profit/(loss) before exceptional ltems and tax (llFlv) 131.50 216.94 142.89

Exceptional ltems
181.01 L67.97 131.50 460.10 216.94 ,42.89Profit/(lossl before tax & share ot profiV(loss)of assoclates (v-vll

55.14 7.26 (12.93) 88.74 28.03 t7.48Share of profit/ (loss) of associates

246.L5 175.2i 118.57 548.84 24J..97Profit/(tossl before tax (vll+vllu

33.02

5.15

2L.23

10.57

10.85

24.37

7t.43

22.28

27.55

28.59

48.26

(2.es)

Tax expense

(1) Current tax (net of adjustment of earlier year tax)

(2) Deferred tax
205.97 L43.?? 83.zto 455.13 115.06Profit/(lossl for the period/year (lX-X) 188.73

0.13

o.25

(0.05)

(1.44)

0.36

(0.06) (0.02)

(1.16)

0.29

(0.01)

(o.os)

0.01

(0.3s)

Other comprehenslve lncome

A (i) ltems that will not be classified to profit or loss

- Remeasurementofemployee defined benefit plan

(ii) Tax expense relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

B (i) ltems that will be reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

c Share of other comprehensive income of associates (net of tax)

0.90

(0.23)

(0.07)

207.29 L42.L9 83.38

thNew
N

Total comprehenslve income for the period/year (xl+xlu 454.25 189.33 1L4.67

Pald -up equity share capital (face value I 2/- Per share)

Other equity (excluding revaluation reserves)

Earnlngs per share (l) (not annualised for the quarter / nlne months endedl

- Easlc ((l
- Diluted (t)

38.60

L0.72

ro.72

38.60

7.43

7.43

38.60

4.32

4.32

38.60

23.58

23.58

38.50

9.78

9.78

38.60

4,4L5.L7

5.95

s.95

v

I

I
il

lv

vt
vll
vlll
lx
x

xl
xil

xllt

xtv
xl/
xvt

**

&c o.

A

(

460.10

160,37



CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

t in Crores

Sl. No. Partlculars
Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended

31-12-2025 30-o9-202s 3L-L2-2024 31-12-2025 t1-12-2024 31-03-2025
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

A

B

c

D

Segment revenue
Graphite
Power
Others
Total
Less: lnter segment sales

il7.36
8.30

o.67

656.33

686.21
10.64
2.37

699.22

458.58
8.49
1.31

4743E

L,942.57

22.72
7.L9

1,972.48

1,593.78

22.35

1.31

L,6t7.44

2,720.O5

32.66

6.98

2,159.69

Revenue from operatlons 6s6.33 699.22 478.38 t,972.44 1,617.44 2,1s9.69

Secment results

Graphite
Power
Others
Total
Add/(less):
lnterest income
Gain/(loss) on sale of lnvestments(includlng gain/(loss) on its fair valuation)
Other unallocable income/(expenses) (on net basisl

Flnance cost

to7.27
4.30
0.51

112.08

7.85

76.99
(6.s2)
(9.39)

80.03

5.94
(0.08)

85.89

3.31

86.64
1.05

(8.92)

5s.69
6.56

(2.18)

50.07

3.95

82.49
(s.63)
(s.38)

254.95

11.80
6.45

273.20

14.69
202.78

(4.08)
(26.491

126.15

11.39
(2.47].

135.07

16.63

108.92
(16.4s)
(27.t91

216.61

t5.77
(1.76)

230.62

t9.77
(46.s3)

(27.771,

(3s.20)

Profit/{loss) before tax & share of profit/llossl of associates 181.01 1:67.97 131.50 460.10 216.94 t42,89
Share of orofit/ flossl of associates 65.14 7.26 (12.93 88.74 28.03 t7.48
Profit betore tax 246.L5 t7s.23 118.57 548.84 244,97 L60.37

Sexment assets

Graphite 3,872.r0 3,855.16 3,767.82 3,472.1O 3,767.82 3,861.14
Power 20.t4 21.88 20.77 20.74 20.7L 21.05
Unallocated / others 2,330.56 2,064.42 1,851.08 2,330.56 1,851.08 7,765.97
Total assets 6,222.80 5,941.46 5,639.51 6,222.80 s,639.61 5,648.16

secment liabilities
Graphite 1,182.00 I,L29.24 953.19 1,182.00 953.19 1,065.26
Power 3.00 3.24 2.90 3.00 2.90 2.S0

Unallocated / others 164.51 t42.98 155.08 154.51 155.08 726.63

Total liabilities 1,!i49.51 1,275.46 I,ttL.t7 1,:t49.51 t,ttt.t7 1,194.39

&c

elhiNew*
N

fr.
./
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1

2

3

4

5

h@nof&qLt -Is.E lndl. Prlv.t unlt d(L.o.Lt Conr.q oa lvftolly oM.d su!.ldLry - anhEd lnlin*hnoloay Unlt rl dll 13rfi Nhh.r2025).

Coop.d6 A.l,2OIl c.d utlh ELE tuh. Eru.d ilrd !nd.r.

It. .b.6 lmldtd @Elld.Ld tn.ELl E ult h.E ben Ebsld by A{dlt ComDltte .nd .pDEEd by lo.d of DlBtoE of tlL Holdhi conprny h rhdr 6!..d8 m..rlna. h.l.l on 10lh
i.bmrv,zoz5.IIEsLluto.yArrnodh.s.EE*d.nun.dlt.d@ml6lononlh..iotul.lEdt.

lnd AS 19- Eralove ll*nrt.t.46 to.nploy.. bm.[t al.r. 'qldntlren 
rlr. n* l.bdrr 6d6.EtE.t d a pLn.mfrdmnt , nqulrlnt lmmdl.t r..ognldor olD6t t4k 6.ta

lrcr .orhorlus .nd ullt 6nthu. ro ..!e ln. .@untli€ lnrlk tlon. b.rlr .uct debrmdrrluid.no.
orh.r lmn./Oltd EF.iG lmtd. mt lhp.d of .rl r. mrLttdn/lE d hv6tmnt heiued .l f.lr Etu.lhb'{h pront or lo.. h .@d.n.. ehh lnd AS 1lB 'Fln.n Ll lnrlruhqlt '.3

Particulars Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended

3t-L2-2025 30-09-2025 3t-t2-2024 3t-!2-2025 3L-12-2024 31-03-202s

Net gain/(lossl on falr value of lnvestments measured at FWPL recotnized ln other Incomer 51.96 86.21 73.30 175.30 93.67

Net (loss)/Gain on fair value of investments measured at FVTPL recotnized In other expenses (63.s31

78.85 crores, ( 72.39 crores, t 168.16 crores and t 79.74 crores in respect to lncrease in fair value of lnvestment in equity shares of Graftech lnternational Limited, USA.

vo

* New Delhi

6

&

*
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7

8

(a)

(b)

Board Directors the Holdlng Company at its meeting held on 22nd May, 2024 had approved the Composite Scheme of Arrangement amongst HEG Limited ("the and HEG Graphite
("Resulting Company"l and Bhilwara Energa lJmlted ("Transferor Company") and their respective shareholders and credltors l"Scheme"l.

proposed Scheme inter alia provides for:

shareholderc of the Company in consideration thereof, and
amalgamation of the Transferor Company with the Company and issue of equity shares by the Company to the shareholderc of the Transferor Company (except the Company itselo in

thereof. The Appointed Date for the Scheme is lst April, 2024.

37 Application").

wlth the issue of further shares to lnvestors.

ESilF.d hlu.r.nd fdms ophrrn l6!.d hv rh. nEh.nr b.nt ron tfie modttd *h.m.Tt. nEdlfi.il *h.h. {5.pp@Ed bytlE bo.d of dlEro6 ofcp..tlE conp.n_E on rdh M.rn,

of the Companies lnvolved in the Scheme.

lrrlgatlon requirement, starts operatlng ln the 2nd quarter dep€ndlng upon monsoon and contlnues ln the 3rd quarter before taperlng down ln the last quarter.

paragraph are being reproduced hereunder, the conclusion of the auditor of the Associate ls not modified in respect of these matte6:

of lndia (Wl) in its report has mentloned that project could not b€ undertaken at the prolect slte.
the project is not doable any more, NHPL has decided not to implement the project and sought the refund of upfront premium of 125.47 crores from GoAP invoklng the clauses of MoA and

the matter ls under litlgatlon wlth GoAP.

case of Chango Yangthang Hydro Power Limited (CYHPLIT

Pradesh on surrender of the project due to the events beyond the control of CYHPL.

drawn down during the period, and finance costs are being accrued thereon.

the hydro power assets of the group ln the CYHPL in line wlth undertaking glven by CYHPL to lclcl Bank.

Chairman, Managing Director &

(
*

& Co-

Place

Dated

Mandideep(M.P)

10th February 2026

For HEG
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PROUO TO BE INDIAN

PRIVILEGEO TO BE GLOBAL

B. Statement on Deviation of Variation for proceeds of Public Issue, Rights Issue, Preferential Issue,

Qualified Institutional Placement, etc. - Not Applicable.

C. Format for disclosing outstanding default on loans and debt securities- No default during the
quarter ended December 31.,2025,

D. Format for disclosure of Related Party Transaction (applicable only for half yearly filings, i.e. 2nd

and 4th quarter) -Not Applicable for the quarter ended December 31.,2025.

E. Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications (For Audit Report with modified opinion)

submitted along-with annual audited financial results (Standalone and Consolidated separately)

(applicable only for Arurual Filing i.e. 4th quarter) - Not Applicable for the quarter ended

December 31,2025,

For HEG Limited

<--
Ravi ]hunjhunwala
Chairmary Managing Director & CEO

HEG LIMITED

/

Corporate Office :

Bhilwara Towers, A-12, Sector-1
Noida-201 301 (NCR-Delhi), lndia
Tel. : +91-'120-4390300 (EPABX)
Fax : +91-120-4277841
GSTIN No.: 09AAACH61 84K226
Website : www.lnjbhilwara.com

CERTIFIED
tso 9001

CERTIFIED
lso 14001

,. i

CERTIFIED
tso 4500,1

(@ t6t
ffi lsJ-.}!l

Regd. Office :

Mandideep (Near Bhopat)
Distt. Raisen - 462046,

(Madhya Pradesh), lndia
Tel.: +91 -7480405500, 233524 to 233527

GSTIN No.: 23AAACH61 84K1ZH
Website : www.hegltd.comCorporate ldentification No.: 123109MP1972plC008290

@
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Annexure-2

Details of Corporate Guarantee given on behalf of TACC Limited. a Wholly Owned Subsidiary

S. No. Particulars Details
a) Name of party for which such guarantees or

indemnity or surety was given
FIEG Limited will provide the Corporate Guarantee in
favour of State Bank of India (Lender) for Credit
Facilities to be availed by TACC Limited (Borrower), a
Wholly Owned Subsidiary of the Company.

b) Whether the promoter/ promoter grotp/
group companies have any interest in this
transaction? If yes, nafure of interest and
details thereof and whether the same is done
at "arm's length";

HEG Limited being Promoter of TACC Limited will
provide the Corporate Guarantee in favour of State
Bank of lndia for Credit Facilities to be availed by
TACC Limited.

The Unconditiornl, Comprehensive and Irrevocable
Corporate Guarantee will be for servicing the entire
debt exposure until currency of loan,

Shri Ravi fhunjhunwala and Shri Riju ]hunjhunwala
were common Directors in FIEG Limited and TACC
Limited. Smt. Mansi Jhunjhunwala (Wife of Shri Riju

]hunjhunwala) is also a Director in TACC Limited.

The transaction will be carried at arm's length basis.

c) Brief details of such guarantee or indemnity or
becoming a surety viz. brief details of
agreement entered (if any) including
significant terms and conditions, including
amount of guarantee;

HEG Limited will give a Corporate Guarantee in
favour of State Bank of India for below mentioned
Credit Facilities to be availed by TACC Limited, a
Wholly Owned Subsidiary.

The credit facilities will comprise the following:
a. Rupee Term Loan (RTL) of < 1,?30 crore, which

includes:
b. Capex Letter of Credit (LC) of t 450 crore as a sub-

limit, and
c. Credit Exposure Limit (CEL) of { 9 crore.

d) Impact of such guarantees or indemnity or
surety on listed entity.

The Corporate Guarantee to be issued in favor of the
Lender will be treated as contingent liability in the
books of accounts of the company.

No financial / operational impact is foreseen till the
invocation of a guarantee by the lender. In the event of
invocation, the guarantee may have an impact on the
Company's financials.



Annexure-3

Appointment of Mr. Salil Bawa

S.No. Particular Details
1. Reason for change viz.

appointnent,
@
@

The Board of Directors has vide resolution passed today, i.e., 10s
February 2026, upon recommendation of the Nomination and
Remuneration Committee, approved the appointment of Mr. Salil
Bawa as President - Investor Relations and Senior Management
Personnel of the Company, with effect from 10u'February 2026.

2. Date of appoinhnent/re-
appointment/cessation (us

applicable) & term of
appointment/re-
appoinbnenO

10m February 2026.

Term: Not Applicable

3. Brief profile (in case of
appointrnent)

Mr. Salil Bawa (aged 53) has completed his graduation from the
University of Delhi and a two-year full-time management
programme from the lntemational Management Institute (IMI), New
Delhi. He is also a qualified CFA.

He is a senior investor relafions and corporate communications
professional with extensive experience of 25+ years advising
leadership teams on capital markets strategy, stakeholder
engagement, and long-term value creation. He has worked closely
with Boards, Group CFOs, and executive management to shape clear,
credible equity stories and ensure consistent communication with
investors, analysts, and regulators.

With prior experience at organizations such as HCL, Hughes, and
Bharti, Indo Star, Edelweiss, Welspun, he combines strong business
acumen with a deep understanding of financial markets, govemance
expectations/ and disclosure best practices. His expertise includes
eamings communications, investor and analyst days, capital
allocation frameworks, strategic positioning across business verticals,
and managing complex market narratives through business rycles.

Known for his structured approach, discretion, and execution rigor,
Salil serves as a trusted advisor to senior leadership, enabling
informed decision-making and strengthening institutional investor
confidence. He is valued for aUgning strategy, performance, and
communication to support sustainable growth and shareholder
value. Last assignment was with Welspun Group as President and
Group head Investor Relations for Welspun Group Companies from
Dec L, 2022 till Dec 2025.

4. Disclosure of relationships
between directors (in case of
appointnent of a director).

Mr. Salil Bawa is not related to any Director of the Company

5. Information as required
pursuant to BSE Circular with
ref. no.
LrsT/coMP/1,4/2018- le
and the National Stock
Exchange of India Limited
Circular with ref. no. NSE/
CML/2018/24, both dated 20

June 2018

NA



Annexure-4

S.No. Particular Details
1. Date of such binding

agreement, if any, entered for
sale of such unit/division, if
any)

No agreement executed by Bhilwara Infotechnology Limited, a

Wholly Owned Subsidiary of HEG Limited.

2. Amount & percentage of
fumover or revenue or
income and net worth of the
listed entity contributed by
such unit or division during
the last financial year;

Rs 435.86 lahhs (0.20% of HEG's Standalone Tumover)

3. Date of closure or estimated
time of closure;

31st March, 2026

4. Reasons for Closure i) Increasing adoption of AI technology has substantially reduced
the requirement for manual medical transcription services.

ii) O"ly client of the Company has decided to wind up their medical
transcription business from India.

iii) Drastically downward kend in the production and revenue
resulting in cash losses during current year and previous year.



Annexure-S

S.No. Particulars Details
1. If the listed entity is a parly to the agreemen!

details of the counterparties (including name and
relationship with the listed entity);

Not applicable

2. If listed entity is not a party to the agreement,
3. If listed entity is not a party to the agreement

l. name of the party entering into such an
agreement and the relationship with the listed
entity;

ii. details of the counterparties to the agreement
(including name and relationship with the listed
entity);

iii. date of entering into the agreement.

Bhilwara Energy Limited ("BEL"), (Associate
Company of HEG Limited) as'Seller'.

Chango Yangthang Hydro Power Limited
("CYFtrL";, Wholly Owned Subsidiary
('WOS") of BEL. CYHPL holds 49% Stake in
Malana Power Company Limited ('MPCL")

The Board of BEL in their meeting held on
Feb 6, 2026 has approved the transaction
subject to the approval of Shareholders
including HEG Limited.

4. Purpose of entering into the agreemenq Transfer of 51.o/o Equity Stake held by BEL in
MPCL to CYHPL.

5. Shareholding rt any, in the entity with whom the
agreement is executed

HEG Limited holds 40.42% Stake in BEL. BEL
holds 100% Stake in CYHPL.
CYHPL holds 49% Stake in MPCL.

6. Significant terms of the agreement (in brief); BEL with the strategic objective of
consolidation of hydro power business into
CYHPL, BEL is seeking approval of
Shareholders including HEG Limited for
proposed transfer of 51o/o stake held by BEL in
MPCL to CYHPL against subscription of
Optionally Convertible Debentures of CYFIPL
at a fair market value to be determined
pursuant to valuation report to be issued by
an Independent Registered Valuer.

7. Extent and the nature of impact on management or
control of the listed entity;

NIL

8. Details and quantification of the restriction or liability
imposed upon the Iisted entity;

NIL

9, Whether, the said parties are related to
promoter,/promoter grortp/ group companies in any
manner. If yes, nature of relationship;

HEG Limited holds 40.42'/, Stake in BEL. BEL

holds 1CI% Stake in CYFIPL.
CYHPL holds 49% Stake in MPCL.

Whether the transaction would fall within related
party transactions? If yes, whether the same is done at
"arm's length";

Yes, Transaction is on arms -length basis.10.



11. In case of issuance of shares to the parties, details of
issue price, class of shares issued;

Not Applicable as the transaction is
between Associate Company and its
Subsidiary.

1.2. Any other disclosures related to such agreements,
viz., details of nominee on the board of directors of
the listed entity, potential conflict of interest arising
out of such agreements, etc.;

Nil, as there is no impact on the
management or control of the Company or
impose any restriction or create any liability
upon the Company.

13. In case of rescissiorL amendment or alteration, listed
entity shall disclose additional details to the stock
exchange(s):

i. name of parties to the agreemen!
ii. nature of the agreemen!
iii. date of execution of the agreemen!
iv. details and reasons for amendment or alteration

and impact thereof (including impact on
management or control and on the restriction or
liability quantified earlier);

v. reasons for rescission and impact thereof
(including impact on management or control and
on the restriction or liability quantified earlier).

Not applicable


